
'3 Written" Answer, CHAJTIA 10, 1910 (8AKA)

Jiev'uon of Sala.., Qf aaal ..... and
Members of UPSC

• 516. SHRI CHAltANJIT SINOH
WALIA : Will the PR.IME MINISTER be pJeased to State:

(a) whether the case for revision of the salary of Chairman and Members of Union Public Service Commission was referred to the Fourth Pay Commission;

(b) jf not, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether there is any proposal under consideration to revise the salary of the Chairman and Members of Union Public Service Commission;

(d) if so, whether Government are also considering to enhance the pension and other benefits of the Members of the Commission; and

(e) if so, the details thereof '1

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC
GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS AND
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINIS-
TRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI P.
CHIDAMBARAM) : (a) No Sir.

(b) The question of salary and allowances of ConstitutJonal functIOnaries are not referred to the Central Pay Commission.

(c) to (e). The issue of orders revising the salaries of the Chairman and Members of the Union Public Service Commission is under process. The pension and other benefits for the Members of the Commission will be review separately.

Concessione; to Children of In!urcd IPKF
Personael

.517. SHRI H.A. DORA: Will the Mini ster of DEFENCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government propose to extend a package of concessions to the children of Indian Peace ~eeping Force personnel killed or injured in Sri Lanka;
and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THB MINISTER OF PIlFENCE (SHRI
K.C. PANT): (a) and (b). Government have
.,ready announcod exfension of Liboralised

Pensionary awards and other conceaJoJlt as applicable to ba.ttle casualities, for the families of IPICF men kiDed or wounded in Sri Lanka. Children of such personnel have beta ,ranted educational concessions ioeludinl complete exemption from tution and other fees, school bus charges, hosTel charges for boarding students and fuJI cost of book. and stationery, as well as cost of unJform. wbere compulsory.

Upa:o two membeR of eace of the families of Defence Personnel killed in service or invalidated out with over 50% disability attributable to servic~
are given Priority IJA in employment throush employment exchanges for Group
C and Group D posts.

Dependents i.e. son/daughter/near relative of defence services personnei who die in harness and eligible to be provided with suitable Group cC' or Group '0' civil appointments, without registration in employment exchanges, as available in the Record Office/Regimental Centre/Parent Corps or unit/Armed Forces Headquarters and other Defence Establishments, subject to fulfilment of age and educational standards prescribed for the posts.

Diplomatic Relations with Foreign CC)ulltries

... 5 18. SHRIMA TI N. P. JHANSI
LAKSHMI : Will the Minister of EXTER-NAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state;

(a) the names 0 f countries with whom India has no diplomat ic relations; and

(b) whether Indian passport hoJders are peJ'mitted to visit these countries?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI K. NATWAR SlNGH): (a) India does not have diplomatic relations with Dominican Republic, Haiti, Honduras, Israel, Morocco and Republic of South
Africa.

(b) As pe, Passport Rules, Indian passports are valid for trav~l to Ie all countries except Republic of South Africa".
In case of South Africa, special endorsements are issued for specific purposes like that of termi.al sickness, death etc. of near reJatives in South Africa 8S per th~
prescribod guidelines,

